
Race:1
525y/480m

19:35
 Grade  

ON2

Sponsored by: GRI

Waterford

The Fundraiser Nights @ Kilcohan Park ON2/ON3 Semi-Final

Wnr €1000, 2nd €400, 3rd €295
 HtWnr: €100 Unpl S/F: €50 3 Qualify Entry 

Fee €20

Total Prizefund €2,895

Act 524y

Tp CGd BGd Form Guide
T1 A6 A6 After a positive start from T5 made every stride a winning one, more of same required
T2 A5 A5 Raced in 2nd spot down back stretch, ran on well in latter stages for narrow success
T3 A6 A6 Charted middle course early doors, 4th at 2nd bend, produced a strong finish to score
T4 A5 A5 Displayed a nice blast of early pace up rails to lead 1st bend, only collared close home
T5 A7 A7 Early pace & middle course to move into 3rd place, kept on to protect qualifying positio
T6 A5 A5 Slow start & well in arrears early on, made eye catching late headway for a close 2nd

Win/Place:2Selections Reverse Forecast: 2-6 Trio Always:  2-6-4
Date Wt Dst RcGd Tp STm SPi Fin By Remarks WinTm Going SP TK Sts 1st 2nd 3rd EstTm

Red

1 [29.65]
TR: Owner[29.65-WFD] 1 1 00Mr. William  Croke (Co. Waterford.) Ibe.D.(King Sheeran-Shebas Moondust).Oct'24SHEBAS RISING TPW €100

Feb 7'26 66 525R    ON2 T5 3.30 1111 1st 2L QAw,ALd 29.65 Sand 5/2 WFDBonnie Jo *29.65
Jan 31'26 66 300T    T4 0.00 1st 3L M 16.87+.10 Fast WFDShebas Shine *16.97
Dec 20'25 67 525T    T4 0.00 2nd 0.5L M-R 30.13 Sand WFDShebas Shine 30.16
Dec 13'25 67 300T    T4 0.00 1st 3L Mid 16.92 Sand WFDShebas Shine *16.92

Blue

2 [29.46]
TR: Owner[29.46-WFD] 1 1 00Mr. Gerard Purcell/Mr. Stephen Purcell (Vi Iwbd.B.(Fahee Storm-Almighty Belter).Sep'24ALMIGHTY LAURA TPW €100

Feb 7'26 69 525R    ON2 T2 3.34 2223 1st sh AHandy,LdNr 29.46 Sand 3/1 WFDStage Freddie *29.46
Jan 30'26 69 300T    T6 0.00 1st 2L Mid 17.24 Sand CMLAlmighty Faye *17.24
Dec 13'25 70 525T    T6 0.00 1st 6L 29.51+.10 Fast WFDAlmighty Faye *29.61

White

3 [29.64]
TR: Owner[29.64-WFD] 1 1 00Mr. Colm  O'Neill (Enniscorthy) Mbk.B.(Orchestrate-Ballyroe Elsie).Oct'24ALLEZ LULA TPW €100

Feb 7'26 54 525R    ON2 T5 3.35 3433 1st 0.5L Mid,Strfin 29.64 Sand 2/5F WFDBonnie Willow *29.64
Jan 22'26 54 525T    T3 0.00 1st hd Mid 29.77 Normal WFDElsies Melody *29.77
Dec 4'25 53 350T    T5 0.00 1st 10L Mid 19.84 Sand ECY Unspeakable *19.84
Nov 27'25 54 350T    T2 0.00 2nd dis Mid,TiT 19.89 Sand ECY Bonnie Cookie

Black

4 [29.37]
TR: Owner[29.37-WFD] 1 0 10Mr. Jordan  O'Brien-Murphy (Enniscorthy) Mbk.B.(King Sheeran-Diego Lola).Aug'24LOCHYS LASS

Feb 7'26 61 525R    ON2 T1 3.28 1111 3rd 0.50L/sh ClrRn,Ld 1 29.46 Sand 5/4 WFDAlmighty Laura 29.50
Jan 22'26 61 525T    T4 0.00 1st 10L Mid 29.37 Normal WFDShelikethemother *29.37
Jan 8'26 64 300T    T4 0.00 1st 4L 16.65 Sand WFDGogis Shirt *16.65

Orange

5 [29.84]
TR: Owner[29.84-WFD] 1 0 10Mr. John Dunne (Co. Wexford.) Mbk.B.(Grangeview Ten-Chanceme Molly).Jul'24CHANCEME MAISE

Feb 7'26 60 525R    ON2 T2 3.43 4322 3rd 2.75L EP,Mid 29.65 Sand 5/2 WFDShebas Rising 29.84
Jan 15'26 60 300T    T1 0.00 1st 4L 16.89 Sand WFDAoife Thecooper *16.89
Dec 11'25 60 525T    T2 0.00 1st 1L 30.25 Sand WFDChanceme Jacki *30.25

Stripes

6 [29.47]
TR: Owner[29.47-WFD] 1 0 01Ms Ann  Hoban/Mr. Pat  Hoban(Jnr.) (Co.  Mbk.D.(Bull Run Norris-Effernogue Cloe).Jun'24STAGE FREDDIE

Feb 7'26 81 525R    ON2 T5 3.42 5432 2nd sh MsdBk,Strfin 29.46 Sand 4/6F WFDAlmighty Laura 29.47
Jan 28'26 81 300T    T5 0.00 1st 2L M 16.79 -.10 Slow KKY Droopys Panache *16.69
Oct 29'25 81 525T    T3 0.00 1st 8L M 29.76 -.20 Slow KKY Marble Is Best *29.56

Sectional Time:Reserves For Sweepstake Round: A-D

Time2nd. 6th.
Dist.

3rd. 5th.4th.1st.



Race:2
525y/480m

19:50
 Grade  

ON2

Sponsored by: GRI

Waterford

The Fundraiser Nights @ Kilcohan Park ON2/ON3 Semi-Final

Wnr €1000, 2nd €400, 3rd €295
 HtWnr: €100 Unpl S/F: €50 3 Qualify Entry 

Fee €20

Total Prizefund €2,895

Act 524y

Tp CGd BGd Form Guide
T1 A6 A6 Early pace to race in a close 2nd at the halfway marker, kept on to qualify in 3rd spot
T2 A7 A7 Slow start, raced in 4th place on the back stretch, kept on well for runner up spot
T3 A7 A7 Prominent throughout qualifier, challenged 4th bend, ran on for close 3rd at finish
T4 A5 A5 Slick start from an outside draw, narrow lead at halfway, kept on well to win out
T5 A6 A6 Made gallant attempt to lead all the way, only collared in the dying strides, claims
T6 A6 A6 Bumped 1st turn, raced in 4th down back stretch, ran on well for runner up position

Win/Place:4Selections Reverse Forecast: 4-6 Trio Always:  4-6-1
Date Wt Dst RcGd Tp STm SPi Fin By Remarks WinTm Going SP TK Sts 1st 2nd 3rd EstTm

Red

1 [29.69]
TR: Owner[29.69-WFD] 1 0 10Ms Louise  Whall (Kilkenny) Ibk.B.(Bogger Scooby-Bogger Bonnie).Mar'24GIDDYUP BONNIE

Feb 7'26 59 525R    ON2 T4 3.29 2122 3rd 4.50L EP,ChlBS 29.38 Sand 3/1 WFDElsies Melody 29.69
Jan 27'26 59 525T    T2 0.00 1st 5L 30.32 Sand THR Giddyup Holly *30.32
Nov 19'25 60 525T    T2 0.00 1st 6L M 31.03 -.30 Slow KKY Chiltern Lottie *30.73
Oct 15'25 60 300T    T2 0.00 2nd 2L StbTp,M 17.24 -.10 Slow KKY Chiltern Lily 17.28

Blue

2 [29.79]
TR: Patrick Whelan[29.79-WFD] 1 0 01Mr. Patrick Whelan (Co. Wexford.) Mf.B.(Whitewood Lad-Whitewood Global).Oct'24BONNIE JO

Feb 7'26 58 525R    ON2 T4 3.41 5444 2nd 2.00L SlAw,FinWl 29.65 Sand 6/4F WFDShebas Rising 29.79
Jan 29'26 57 525T    T3 0.00 1st 3L Mid 30.01 Normal WFDWhitewood Peach *30.01
Nov 27'25 59 350T    T5 0.00 1st 10L Mid 19.84 Sand ECY Unspeakable *19.84

White

3 [29.73]
TR: Owner[29.73-WFD] 1 0 10Mr. Gerard Purcell/Mr. Stephen Purcell (Vi Mbd.B.(Fahee Storm-Almighty Belter).Sep'24ALMIGHTY FAYE

Feb 7'26 66 525R    ON2 T3 3.39 2222 3rd 1.25L EP,Chl 4 29.64 Sand 4/1 WFDAllez Lula 29.73
Jan 30'26 66 300T    T2 0.00 2nd 2L Mid 17.24 Sand CMLAlmighty Laura 17.38
Dec 13'25 68 525T    T3 0.00 2nd 6L 29.51+.10 Fast WFDAlmighty Laura 30.03

Black

4 [29.38]
TR: Owner[29.38-WFD] 1 1 00Mr. Colm  O'Neill (Enniscorthy) Mbd.B.(Orchestrate-Ballyroe Elsie).Oct'24ELSIES MELODY TPW €100

Feb 7'26 57 525R    ON2 T6 3.28 1211 1st 3.5L QAw,FinWl 29.38 Sand 4/6F WFDRoseville Lexie *29.38
Jan 22'26 56 525T    T5 0.00 2nd hd Mid 29.77 Normal WFDAllez Lula 29.78
Dec 4'25 56 350T    T3 0.00 1st 5L Mid 19.76 Sand ECY Whitewood Gigi *19.76
Nov 27'25 56 350T    T5 0.00 2nd 8L Mid 19.73 Sand ECY Bonnie Willow 20.29

Orange

5 [29.67]
TR: Patrick Whelan[29.67-WFD] 1 0 01Mr. Patrick Whelan (Co. Wexford.) Mbk.B.(King Sheeran-Ballymac Darcia).Sep'24BONNIE WILLOW

Feb 7'26 60 525R    ON2 T4 3.33 1111 2nd 0.5L Ld 1,HdNrL 29.64 Sand 3/1 WFDAllez Lula 29.67
Jan 29'26 60 525T    T6 0.00 1st 2L RL 30.35 Normal WFDBonnie Cookie *30.35
Nov 27'25 60 350T    T6 0.00 1st 8L RL 19.73 Sand ECY Elsies Melody *19.73

Stripes

6 [29.60]
TR: Owner[29.60-WFD] 1 0 01Mr. Andrew  Weldon (Co. Waterford.) Mbk.B.(Ballymac Cashout-Aayamza Lexie).Aug'23ROSEVILLE LEXIE

Feb 7'26 58 525R    ON2 T3 3.36 3433 2nd 3.50L Bmp 1,Strfin 29.38 Sand 6/4 WFDElsies Melody 29.62
Jan 22'26 58 525T    T1 0.00 2nd 2L 29.46 Normal WFDDungill Lola 29.60
Jan 12'25 58 300T    T4 0.00 2nd 3L Mid,Blk 1 17.50 Sand CMLAero Bale 17.71

Sectional Time:Reserves For Sweepstake Round: A-D

Time2nd. 6th.
Dist.

3rd. 5th.4th.1st.



Race:3
525y/480m

20:05
 Grade  

A3
Waterford

Failte Go Dti Kilcohan Park 525

Wnr €360, 2nd €100, 3rd €50
 Entry Fee €15

Total Prizefund €510

Act 524y

Tp CGd BGd Form Guide
T1 A3 A2 Back after a break, made all to score in A6 grade at Ecy in Aug, may need the run
T2 A3 A0 Eased in grade, useful sort at his best, hampered in fast run race Jan 31st, claims
T3 A3 A2 Down in grade, prominent throughout when finishing a close up 3rd Jan 24th, trios
T4 A3 A2 All the way winner in A4 grade in Nov, out of luck in recent outings at this venue
T5 A3 A2 Finished with a flourish to win in A4 grade Dec 18th, failed to sparkle last time out
T6 A3 A3 Early paced winner in A5 grade from an outside draw, slow starter on Jan 24th

Win/Place:3Selections Reverse Forecast: 3-2 Trio Always:  3-2-6
Date Wt Dst RcGd Tp STm SPi Fin By Remarks WinTm Going SP TK Sts 1st 2nd 3rd EstTm

Red

1
TR: Owner[29.07-ECY] 9 1 20Mr. James Nolan (Enniscorthy) Ibk.D.(Ballymac Bolger-Milltown Legend).Sep'23MILLTOWN PADDY TPW €395

Jan 24'26 73 300T    T2 0.00 2nd 6L 16.49 Normal WFDMilltownsherlock 16.91
Dec 1'25 74 525R    A3 T2 0.00 4366 5th 14.50L SlAw,Crd 1 29.26 Sand 4/1 ECY Vinegarhill Rhys 30.27
Aug 11'25 73 525R    A6 T4 3.25 1111 1st 5.5L ClrRn,ALd 29.07 Sand 4/5 ECY Malbay Dolly *29.07
Jul 24'25 73 525R    A6 T5 3.43 3333 3rd 0.50L/sh CrdRu,RnOn 29.59 Sand 5/4 ECY Yo Magic 29.63
Jun 30'25 72 525R    ON1 T5 3.40 4433 4th 15.50L BmpRu,Bmp 28.77 Sand 25/1 ECY Slick Sabre 29.85

Blue

2 [28.66]
TR: Owner[28.66-WFD] 44 10 79Mr. John Codd (Co. Wexford.) Ibd.D.(Lenson Bocko-Triangle Delight).Apr'22TRIANGLE BRANDO TPW €5,540

Jan 31'26 70 525R    A2 T2 3.30 5666 5th 15.50L/n FcdCk1,NvSh 28.33+.20 Fast 2/1 WFDTapa Tilly 29.63
Jan 16'26 69 525R    A2 T1 4.50 4433 4th 8.5L AHandy,ClrR 29.28 -.30 Slow 6/1 KKY Paulstown Cash 29.57
Dec 5'25 70 525R    A2 T2 3.24 4411 1st 4L Ld 3,FinWl 29.10 Sand 5/1 WFDPlacid Pio *29.10
Aug 2'25 70 525R    A0 T1 3.26 2222 2nd 2.5L EP,A 2nd 29.01 Sand 5/1 WFDBallarue Rolo 29.18
Jun 21'25 69 525R    A1 T3 3.17 1111 1st 2L QAw,ALd 28.66 Sand 3/1 WFDBeebees Dream *28.66

White

3 [28.91]
TR: Owner[28.91-WFD] 11 2 41Master Charlie Mackey (Co. Kilkenny.) Ibe.B.(Ballymac Kingdom-Brynoffa Daphne).Aug'23MOONVEEN FLOSS TPW €780

Jan 24'26 63 525R    A2 T2 3.21 2222 3rd 0.75L/hd EvAw,AHand 29.23 Sand 3/1 WFDAutumn Max 29.29
Dec 20'25 63 525R    A2 T1 3.21 2333 4th 12.50L EP,Fd 28.89 Sand 3/1 WFDDarbystown Ed 29.76
Jul 24'25 64 525R    A5 T3 3.25 1111 1st 6L EP,Snld 28.91 Sand 10/3WFDCrack On Sadie *28.91
Jul 3'25 62 525R    A5 T1 3.35 4433 3rd sh/nk SlAw,FinWl 29.61 Sand 9/2 WFDSlaneyside Max 29.64
Jun 14'25 63 525R    A7 T4 3.31 2222 1st 1L ClrRn,FinWl 29.62 Sand 4/1 WFDBallybars Sophie *29.62

Black

4 [28.98]
TR: Owner[28.98-WFD] 53 10 98Mr. Patrick  O'Neill (Co Waterford) Mbk.D.(Run Happy-Mrs Will).Jun'22YOURE A TIPPER TPW €4,265

Jan 15'26 75 525R    A3 T6 3.39 6666 6th 7.00L/dis MsdBk,Bmp 29.19 Sand 3/1 WFDNans Starling
Dec 20'25 73 525R    A2 T5 3.26 6665 5th 16.50L Bmp 1,NvSh 28.89 Sand 6/1 WFDDarbystown Ed 30.04
Dec 11'25 73 525R    A4 T4 3.17 2222 2nd 2.00L QAw,A 2nd 28.84 Sand 9/2 WFDBuster Eight 28.98
Nov 6'25 73 525R    A4 T3 3.20 1111 1st 0.75L EP,ALd 29.17+.10 Fast 7/2 WFDJetstream News *29.27
Aug 21'25 74 525R    A4 T2 3.20 1111 1st 1L FAw,ALd 29.29 Sand 9/2 WFDDebs Puma *29.29

Orange

5 [28.99]Late-Classy Wonder

TR: Owner[28.99-WFD] 75 17 1015Mr.Larry Collopy (Waterford) Wbk.D.(Laughil Blake-Dragonfly).Sep'21GRACES BOY TPW €6,525

Jan 15'26 70 525R    A3 T5 3.31 6666 6th 7.00L/dis Outp,NvShw 29.39 Sand 11/4WFDBallygur Pookie
Dec 18'25 70 525R    A4 T6 3.32 5533 1st hd SlAw,LdNrL 29.24 Sand 5/2 WFDMarket Lough *29.24
Oct 30'25 73 525R    A4 T6 3.25 2211 1st 5.5L LdBS,drclr 29.39 Sand 3/1 WFDHighpath Express *29.39
Sep 18'25 72 525R    A4 T6 3.26 2111 1st 2L Ld 2,FinWl 29.27 Sand 10/3WFDAlmighty Tom *29.27
Aug 16'25 72 525R    A5 T6 3.30 3332 1st nk AHandy,LdNr 29.40 Sand 2/1 WFDRelated Two *29.40

Stripes

6 [29.16]
TR: Jimmy Power[29.16-WFD] 9 2 11Cash-Wont-Crash-Syndicate (Portlaw) Wbk.B.(Black Parachute-Gealltanas).Mar'24GEALLTANAS GILL TPW €810

Jan 24'26 57 525R    A3 T6 3.32 4534 5th 7.00L/hd MsdBk,NvSh 28.94 Sand 3/1 WFDKippers Lass 29.44
Dec 20'25 57 525R    A5 T6 3.24 1111 1st 2L EP,Ld 1 29.16 Sand 2/1 WFDShe Our Daisy *29.16
Oct 25'25 55 525R    A4 T6 1.79 2nd 0.5L WBnds,ChlRi 29.65 Sand 3/1 THR Rosmult Shorty 29.68
Oct 11'25 55 525R    A6 T6 1.87 1st 4.5L FAw,Ld 1 29.46 Sand 5/2 THR Kingoftheroad *29.46
Sep 6'25 56 525R    A5 T3 1.85 3rd 1.0L SlAw,WBnds 29.60 Sand 7/4 THR Kelseys Rose 29.67

Sectional Time:First preference Res: E,F,G

Time2nd. 6th.
Dist.

3rd. 5th.4th.1st.



Race:4
525y/480m

20:20
 Grade  

A6
Waterford

The Join Our Whatsapp Group 525

Wnr €305, 2nd €80, 3rd €40
 Entry Fee €15

Total Prizefund €425

Act 524y

Tp CGd BGd Form Guide
T1 A6 A3 Having comeback run, in good form during the summer producing early paced wins
T2 A6 A5 Change of seeding, placed in novice co here, hampered Jan 24th, can improve now
T3 A6 A4 Track newcomer, had profitable Nov/Dec at Ygl, tends to come from behind in races
T4 A6 A5 After leading caught close home Dec 26th, after early trouble ran on for 3rd Jan 24th
T5 A6 A5 Track newcomer, made the running at Lmk before filling 3rd Jan 13th, slow away at Thr
T6 A6 A4 Paid the penalty for slow starts in recent races, hoping to improve in that dept, trios

Win/Place:4Selections Reverse Forecast: 4-5 Trio Always:  4-5-3
Date Wt Dst RcGd Tp STm SPi Fin By Remarks WinTm Going SP TK Sts 1st 2nd 3rd EstTm

Red

1 [29.20]
TR: Owner[29.20-WFD] 24 6 41Mr. Liam Corcoran (Co. Kilkenny.) Ibk.D.(Malachi-Ballymac Velvet).Nov'22JUMBOS HARVEY TPW €2,270

Jan 16'26 74 300T    T2 0.00 Solo 16.90 Sand CML *16.90
Aug 14'25 75 525R    A6 T1 3.29 1246 6th 17.5L/hd EP,Fd 29.65 Sand 15/8WFDChucklehead 30.88
Jul 17'25 76 525R    A5 T1 3.27 1111 1st 1L EP,ALd 29.81 Sand 4/1 WFDHilldun Shadow *29.81
Jul 10'25 77 525R    A6 T2 3.27 1111 1st 0.5L DspLd,HldOn 29.99 Sand 7/2 WFDWhite Lulu *29.99
Apr 24'25 75 525R    A5 T3 3.20 1111 1st 3L EP,ALd 29.36 Sand 9/4 WFDShes A Believer *29.36

Blue

2 [29.63]
TR: Owner[29.63-WFD] 4 0 01Mr. Michael Colfer (Co. Wexford.) Ibk.D.(Ballymac Cashout-Aayamza Lexie).Jun'24PUCKANE ROAD TPW €120

Jan 24'26 75 525R    A5 T6 3.26 5655 4th 23.50L Blk 1,RlRi 28.91 Sand 5/1 WFDZippy Major 30.55
Dec 20'25 75 525R    ON2 T6 3.36 5666 6th 10.00L/n SlAw,Blk 1 29.06 Sand 12/1WFDRosegarland Mist 29.78
Dec 12'25 74 525R    ON2 T5 3.20 2222 2nd 6.00L EP,A 2nd 29.01+.20 Fast12/1WFDScrahan Twinkle 29.63
Dec 5'25 75 525R    ON2 T5 3.25 3333 4th 4L/sh EP,Fd 29.73 Sand 5/2 WFDUp The Duffs 30.02
Nov 15'25 78 525ST  T5 4.51 2nd 4.5L Blk 1,Stb 3 29.76 -.30 Slow KKY Darbys King 29.77

White

3 [29.41]
TR: Owner[29.31-YGL] 27 4 85Mr. Derek  Kehoe (Thurles) Mbk.B.(Mustang Jet-Slaneyside Ariel).Apr'24SLANEYSIDE PIPER TPW €2,170

Feb 9'26 67 525R    A6 T5 4.34 6666 6th 9.50L/dis KO 1,RnOn 30.48 -.30 Slow 5/2 YGL Band Of Velvet
Feb 2'26 66 525R    A5 T4 4.38 5665 2nd 2.00L SlAw,Strfin 30.12 -.40 Slow 11/4 YGL Ballydorgan Val 29.86
Dec 8'25 68 525R    A4 T5 4.44 6664 1st sh SlAw,LdNrL 30.23 -.40 Slow 3/1 YGL Miracle Moment *29.83
Dec 1'25 67 525R    A6 T6 4.45 6666 1st nk SlAw,LdNrL 30.07 -.40 Slow 11/4 YGL Witches Pip *29.67
Nov 8'25 68 525R    A7 T5 4.50 6663 1st nk Strfin,LdNrL 30.41 -.30 Slow 9/4 YGL Mumhan Dreamer *30.11

Black

4 [29.57]
TR: Owner[29.57-WFD] 4 0 21Mr. Pat  Hoban(Jnr.)/Miss Aine  Foley (Dan Mf.B.(Bull Run Norris-Effernogue Cloe).Jun'24ON STAGE NORA TPW €170

Jan 24'26 67 525R    A5 T5 3.37 6533 3rd 9.50L Blk 1,RnOn 28.91 Sand 6/4F WFDZippy Major 29.57
Dec 27'25 67 525R    A7 T4 3.33 5511 2nd sh Ld 2,HdNrL 29.57 Sand 2/1 WFDShe Our Sinead 29.58
Dec 12'25 66 525R    A7 T6 3.43 6654 3rd 10.50L SlAw,FinWl 29.16+.20 Fast 3/1 WFDRoseville Gizmo 30.09
Dec 5'25 66 525R    ON2 T3 3.30 6655 5th 11.5L/sh Mid,NvShw 29.38 Sand 5/1 WFDCrohane Ripple 30.19
Oct 24'25 65 525T    T2 0.00 2nd 12L M 29.69 -.20 Slow KKY Zippy Major 30.33

Orange

5
TR: Gordon Rotheram[29.68-CRK] 5 0 12Mr. Dave Ambler (Keighley West Yorkshire Mbe.B.(King Elvis-Bull Run Bristle).May'24KRAK ON KATIE TPW €340

Feb 7'26 63 525R    A5 T5 1.89 6555 5th 12.00L/h VSlaw,RnOn 29.42 -.20 Slow 5/2 THR Bull Run Beast 30.07
Jan 17'26 62 525R    A5 T4 1.32 1111 3rd 3.00L QAw,Ld 1 29.79 Sand 4/1 LMKMillmount Molly 30.00
Dec 27'25 62 525R    A5 T4 1.48 4566 6th 19.50L/s EvAw,Bmp 1 29.21 Sand 5/2 LMKBells Greet 30.58
Nov 28'25 62 525R    ON3 T5 3.36 1111 2nd 1.5L FAw,EvCh 29.58 Sand 6/4 CRK Ronnies De Niro 29.68
Nov 21'25 63 525R    ON3 T4 3.44 2211 2nd 2L Chl 3,Ld 3 29.66 Sand 5/4 CRK Ronnies De Niro 29.80

Stripes

6 [29.52]
TR: Owner[29.52-WFD] 26 2 47Mr Paul Fox/Mr. Sean  Phelan (Mullinavat) Wbk.D.(Belles Direction-Determined Troll).Feb'22DETERMINED ATOR TPW €1,423

Jan 24'26 70 525R    A6 T6 3.33 6666 6th 8.50L/hd SlAw,NvShw 29.56 Sand 5/2 WFDChiltern Model 30.16
Dec 20'25 67 525R    A6 T6 3.53 5554 4th 3.50L SlAw,RnOn 29.75 Sand 3/1 WFDThreebestfriends 29.99
Dec 5'25 65 525R    A6 T6 3.34 4111 1st 2L SlAw,Ld 2 29.85 Sand 4/1 WFDMarket Lough *29.85
Nov 22'25 65 575R    A6 T6 5.94 1111 2nd 4.50L EP,Ld 1 32.24 Sand 8/1 WFDOn Stage Shirley 32.55
Oct 11'25 66 525R    A7 T6 3.20 2222 2nd 9L EvAw,A 2nd 29.10 Sand 3/1 WFDWhite Lulu 29.73

Sectional Time:First preference Res: H,I

Time2nd. 6th.
Dist.

3rd. 5th.4th.1st.



Race:5
525y/480m

20:35
 Grade  

A4
Waterford

The Book Your Trials Online 525

Wnr €325, 2nd €90, 3rd €45
 Entry Fee €15

Total Prizefund €460

Act 524y

Tp CGd BGd Form Guide
T1 A4 A4 Up 2 grades after leading on back stretch before drawing clear for easy victory Jan 31st
T2 A4 A2 Up 1 grade after showing plenty of early speed to score on Jan 31st, same start required
T3 A4 A3 Back to winning ways in A5 grade making all the running Feb 5th, can build on that win
T4 A4 A3 Twice an early paced Ecy A4 winner in Nov, prominent early on before tiring here Jan 24
T5 A4 A2 Tends to come from off the pace in 4 bend races, down in class tonight, bumped Jan 31
T6 A4 A3 Met trouble in running in last 2 races here & Kky, needs clear run to display best form

Win/Place:3Selections Reverse Forecast: 3-1 Trio Always:  3-1-2
Date Wt Dst RcGd Tp STm SPi Fin By Remarks WinTm Going SP TK Sts 1st 2nd 3rd EstTm

Red

1 [29.47]
TR: Owner[29.47-WFD] 4 1 01Mr. Michael Colfer (Co. Wexford.) Ibk.B.(Dromana Bucko-Brenos Nan).Jul'24CAITLINS BUCKO TPW €325

Jan 31'26 58 525R    A6 T2 3.29 2211 1st 5L LdBS,drclr 29.27+.20 Fast 6/1 WFDMiss Chaos *29.47
Dec 29'25 57 525R    A6 T1 3.44 6556 5th 10.50L SlAw,ClrRn 29.43 Sand 4/1 ECY My Ballymac 30.16
Dec 1'25 57 525R    ON1 T5 3.24 3335 5th 14.50L Ck 1,Bmp 1 28.84 Sand 25/1 ECY Snazzy Bolger 29.85
Nov 24'25 58 525R    ON1 T5 3.19 3322 2nd 2.50L ClrRn,Ld 29.51 Sand 14/1 ECY Deerjet Matilda 29.68
Nov 6'25 59 525T    T5 3.25 1st 1L Mid 30.50 Sand ECY Herecomesdelilah *30.50

Blue

2 [29.45]
TR: David Morris[29.03-ECY] 36 6 44Mr. Eugene Hiney (Co. Wexford.) Ibk.B.(Broadstrand Bono-Hilark Brae).Nov'22HILARK BONO TPW €2,255

Jan 31'26 58 525R    A5 T3 3.09 1111 1st 5.5L QAw,ALd 29.25+.20 Fast 5/2 WFDShunters Happy *29.45
Dec 27'25 59 525R    A5 T1 3.29 2244 4th 7.00L EP,AHandy 29.29 Sand 3/1 WFDBallygur Pookie 29.78
Dec 4'25 60 525R    A5 T2 3.25 1111 1st 0.5L EP,ALd 29.67 Sand 3/1 ECY Ballybreen Zeta *29.67
Nov 22'25 60 525R    A5 T6 3.33 2222 2nd 2.00L AHandy,RnOn29.48 Sand 5/4F WFDHatfield Claire 29.62
Oct 23'25 58 525R    A5 T1 3.32 1112 2nd 2.50L EP,Ld 1 29.25 Sand 5/1 ECY Croia Agus Gwen 29.42

White

3 [29.26]
TR: Owner[29.26-WFD] 11 4 01Mr. Derek  Kehoe (Thurles) Ibk.D.(Orchestrate-Slaneyside Lyra).Aug'24SLANEYSIDE SOLAS TPW €1,190

Feb 5'26 73 525R    A5 T3 3.27 1111 1st 2L QAw,ALd 29.52 -.20 Slow 6/4F WFDNans Sparrow *29.32
Jan 29'26 73 525R    A4 T1 3.34 4444 4th 6.25L EP,Fd 29.19 Sand 11/4WFDSnaefell 29.63
Jan 8'26 73 525R    A4 T3 3.30 3311 1st 2L Ld 3,RnOn 29.62 Sand 9/2 WFDQuibble *29.62
Nov 15'25 71 525R    ON2 T1 3.36 1111 1st 10L Ld 1,drclr 29.16+.10 Fast6/4J WFDBrynoffa Hop *29.26
Nov 7'25 72 525R    ON2 T2 3.42 1111 1st 1L MsdBk,Ld 1 29.57 Sand 2/1 WFDBallygur Diva *29.57

Black

4 [29.64]
TR: Owner[29.22-ECY] 12 2 32Ms. Margaret Stafford/Mr. James Nolan (C Mbk.B.(Ballymac Bolger-Milltown Legend).Sep'23OUR CHINA DOLL TPW €915

Jan 24'26 63 525R    A4 T6 3.28 4344 5th 6.00L/sh EP,Fd 29.21 Sand 6/4 WFDHooky Handicap 29.64
Dec 18'25 63 525R    A4 T5 3.38 3556 5th 14.50L SlAw,Bmp 4 29.38 Sand 5/2 ECY Slaine Chloe 30.39
Nov 24'25 63 525R    A4 T3 3.24 1111 1st 2.5L ClrRn,Fd 29.35 Sand 3/1 ECY Croia Agus Gwen *29.35
Nov 6'25 63 525R    A5 T4 3.16 1111 1st 0.5L EP,HldOn 29.43 Sand 4/1 ECY Marions Bingo *29.43
Jul 28'25 64 525R    A3 T6 3.20 2223 2nd 6.50L Crd,BmpRu 28.88 Sand 4/1 ECY Auntie Ann 29.33

Orange

5 [29.29]
TR: Geoff Bateman[29.27-NWB] 25 2 56M-P-Syndicate (Donabate) Mbk.D.(Explosive Boy-Nametab Ostara).May'23LEINSTERFIVESTAR TPW €1,380

Jan 31'26 72 525R    A3 T3 3.31 5555 5th 9.50L Bmp 1,NvSh 28.89+.20 Fast 3/1 WFDCoolside Spyman 29.75
Dec 20'25 73 525R    A3 T4 3.36 4666 6th 9.00L/nk EvCh,Chl 3 28.97 Sand 3/1 WFDZippy Snap 29.62
Oct 11'25 73 550R    A4 T5 4.62 5533 2nd 6L AHandy,FinW 29.90 Sand 10/1WFDBlueway Storm 30.32
Oct 4'25 73 550R    A4 T4 4.66 4422 1st 1L Chl 4,Strfin 30.59 Sand 5/2 WFDMiss Chaos *30.59
Sep 27'25 73 550R    A4 T5 4.68 5533 2nd 7L SlAw,RnOn 30.06 Sand 6/1 WFDBlueway Storm 30.55

Stripes

6 [29.10]
TR: Owner[29.10-WFD] 22 4 64Mr. John  Codd (Co. Wexford) Mbk.D.(Malachi-Arrigle Beag).Jul'23MONROE MISSION TPW €2,465

Jan 31'26 76 550R    A4 T4 4.83 6665 5th 15.50L SlAw,Blk 4 30.21+.20 Fast 2/1 WFDChloes Minute 31.49
Jan 23'26 75 525R    A3 T6 4.50 5665 3rd 8.50L Blk 1,FinWl 29.99 -.60 Slow 6/1 KKY Ballygur Vernon 29.98
Dec 20'25 76 525R    A3 T3 3.56 6555 3rd 7.00L VSlaw,FinWl 28.97 Sand 5/2 WFDZippy Snap 29.46
Nov 22'25 76 525R    A4 T5 3.26 4433 1st 0.5L AHandy,Strfi 29.19 Sand 5/1 WFDDaring Klopp *29.19
Nov 15'25 76 525R    A4 T5 3.41 4433 1st 0.5L AHandy,Strfi 29.25+.10 Fast 5/2 WFDAirmount Lucky *29.35

Sectional Time:First preference Res: J,K

Time2nd. 6th.
Dist.

3rd. 5th.4th.1st.



Race:6
525y/480m

20:50
 Grade  

A5
Waterford

The Connect 6 525

Wnr €310, 2nd €90, 3rd €40
 Entry Fee €15

Total Prizefund €440

Act 524y

Tp CGd BGd Form Guide
T1 A5 A4 Early paced winner here in this grade in Nov, hoping to build up an early advantage
T2 A5 A1 Tends to produce her best moments in latter stages of 4 bend races, needs clear run
T3 A5 A5 After slow start kept on for runner up spot Jan 31st, a better start would help her cause
T4 A5 A1 Early paced A4 winner at Ecy in Nov, prominent here Jan 31st before meeting trouble
T5 A5 A4 Twice an early paced winner in A6 grade at Ecy in Nov, hoping to build up an early lead
T6 A5 A1 Came from behind to score in A4 grade here in Dec, has not enjoyed much luck since

Win/Place:1Selections Reverse Forecast: 1-2 Trio Always:  1-2-6
Date Wt Dst RcGd Tp STm SPi Fin By Remarks WinTm Going SP TK Sts 1st 2nd 3rd EstTm

Red

1 [29.30]Late-Ballinabola Amos

TR: Owner[29.30-WFD] 18 4 32Mr. Thomas Joseph  O'Rourke/Miss Aoibhe Ibk.D.(Ballinabola Ed-Piercestown Law).Jan'24LIAMS THUNDER TPW €1,555

Jan 24'26 73 525R    A5 T3 3.37 5454 5th 12.00L/s EP,Fd 29.35 Sand 3/1 WFDCushie Rustic 30.20
Dec 20'25 74 525R    A4 T3 3.17 1123 6th 7.50L/sh/EP,Ld 1 29.16 Sand 5/1 WFDNametab Skylark 29.70
Dec 13'25 74 525R    A4 T2 3.24 1111 2nd 0.50L Ld 1,HdNrL 29.17+.10 Fast6/4F WFDPoulldarrig Jet 29.30
Nov 15'25 74 525R    A4 T2 3.42 6666 6th 11.5L MsdBk,Blk 1 29.25+.10 Fast6/4J WFDMonroe Mission 30.15
Nov 7'25 74 525R    A5 T4 3.24 1111 1st 4.5L EP,ALd 29.30 Sand 6/4F WFDShunters Happy *29.30

Blue

2 [28.82]Late-Zoos Flowergirl

TR: Owner[28.82-WFD] 21 0 66Mr.Patrick  Nagle (Dungarvan) Ibk.B.(Coolavanny Hoffa-Ballymac Berry).May'23PAPPYS BERRY TPW €1,123

Jan 31'26 59 525R    A5 T4 3.29 5554 3rd 5.50L/nk Blk 1,RnOn 29.25+.20 Fast5/4F WFDHilark Bono 29.85
Jan 24'26 59 525R    A4 T1 3.44 6555 2nd 2.50L SlAw,FinWl 29.21 Sand 3/1 WFDHooky Handicap 29.38
Dec 13'25 59 525R    A4 T4 3.38 6644 4th 3.00L/hd SlAw,RnOn 29.25+.10 Fast 4/1 WFDHooky Handicap 29.57
Dec 5'25 59 525R    A4 T3 3.25 3332 2nd 2.00L AHandy,FinW 29.32 Sand 5/2 WFDTetra Blossom 29.46
Nov 29'25 59 525R    A3 T1 3.22 2333 3rd 3.50L EvAw,RnOn 29.21 Sand 3/1 WFDKippers Lass 29.45

White

3 [29.50]
TR: Owner[29.50-WFD] 22 2 55Mr. Richard G. Kearns (Co. Kilkenny.) Mbe.B.(Broadstrand Bono-Fagans Sparrow).Oct'22SHUNTERS HAPPY TPW €1,215

Jan 31'26 75 525R    A5 T6 3.32 4333 2nd 5.50L SlAw,RnOn 29.25+.20 Fast 3/1 WFDHilark Bono 29.83
Jan 24'26 76 525R    A6 T4 3.19 3333 3rd 1.50L/hd EP,A 3rd 29.56 Sand 3/1 WFDChiltern Model 29.67
Dec 13'25 75 525R    A6 T4 3.26 2222 2nd 1.00L EvCh,A 2nd 29.51+.10 Fast 5/1 WFDRasta Toddy 29.68
Nov 7'25 74 525R    A5 T5 3.28 6653 2nd 4.5L Bmp 1,RnOn 29.30 Sand 2/1 WFDLiams Thunder 29.61
Nov 1'25 76 525R    A6 T5 3.22 2222 2nd 2L EP,A 2nd 29.38 Sand 3/1 WFDRelated One 29.52

Black

4 [30.44]
TR: David Morris[28.84-ECY] 32 5 45Mr. Tony Kenny (Co. Wexford.) Mbk.D.(Cushie Jet-Killoughrim Bale).Aug'23KILLOUGHRIM BOLT TPW €2,090

Jan 31'26 69 525R    A5 T5 3.24 3334 5th 12.25L EP,Blk 3 29.38+.20 Fast6/4F WFDDark Fairy 30.44
Dec 22'25 68 525R    A4 T5 3.47 6444 4th 8.75L EvAw,ClrRn 29.08 Sand 4/1 ECY Cant Be Shy 29.69
Dec 18'25 68 525R    A4 T4 3.24 1121 2nd 3.00L ClrRn,Ld 29.38 Sand 5/2 ECY Slaine Chloe 29.59
Nov 24'25 70 525R    A4 T4 3.17 1111 1st 2L ClrRn,ALd 29.49 Sand 4/5 ECY Hillbilly Bambi *29.49
Oct 9'25 71 525R    A4 T6 3.32 5511 1st 2L SlAw,ClrRn 29.67 Sand 4/5 ECY Liams Thunder *29.67

Orange

5 Late-Ardralla Bobby

TR: Owner[29.47-ECY] 9 2 13Mr. Luke Power (New Ross) Wbk.D.(Grangeview Ten-Springhill Bloom).Nov'23TAYLORSTOWN BOB TPW €805

Jan 22'26 74 300T    T6 0.00 Solo 16.92 Normal WFD *16.92
Nov 6'25 74 525R    A4 T6 3.21 2333 5th 4.00L/nk EP,Fd 29.55 Sand 4/1 ECY Shesaclasslass 29.85
Oct 13'25 75 525R    A4 T6 3.23 1111 2nd nk EP,Fd 29.60 Sand 3/1 ECY Almost Bonnie 29.62
Oct 6'25 73 525R    A6 T6 3.20 1111 1st 4L ClrRn,ALd 29.47 Sand 5/2 ECY Bosheen Lady *29.47
Sep 22'25 72 525R    A6 T6 3.27 3322 1st 0.5L ClrRn,FinWl 29.76 Sand 3/1 ECY Culletons Lad *29.76

Stripes

6 [29.32]
TR: Owner[28.82-ECY] 28 4 76Mr. Michael Colfer (Co. Wexford.) Wbe.B.(Ballymac Bolger-Stouke Nova).May'23TETRA BLOSSOM TPW €2,120

Jan 31'26 59 525R    A5 T6 3.28 4665 3rd 4.50L Bmp 1,FinWl 29.38+.20 Fast 3/1 WFDDark Fairy 29.89
Dec 29'25 59 525R    A4 T5 3.33 5665 4th 4.25L Crd 1,Bmp 29.39 Sand 4/1 ECY Stripe Jimboy 29.69
Dec 5'25 58 525R    A4 T6 3.23 2211 1st 2L Ld3/4,RnOn 29.32 Sand 2/1 WFDPappys Berry *29.32
Nov 3'25 59 525R    A3 T6 3.19 2232 2nd 5.50L AHandy,RnOn29.55 -.30 Slow 5/1 ECY Kiltrea Cliff 29.63
Sep 18'25 58 525R    A2 T6 3.20 2223 2nd 2.00L ClrRn,RnOn 28.88 Sand 4/1 ECY Stripe Larry Boy 29.02

Sectional Time:First preference Res: L,M,N

Time2nd. 6th.
Dist.

3rd. 5th.4th.1st.



Race:7
730y

21:05
 Grade  

D3
Waterford

The RCETS App D3/D4 730 Stake Semi-Final

Wnr €600, 2nd €250, 3rd €105
 HtWnr: €100 3 Qualify Entry Fee €20

Total Prizefund €1,365

Act 728.3y

Tp CGd BGd Form Guide
T1 D3 D3 Finished 2nd over a longer trip at Crk last May, in good form of late over Thr 4 bends
T2 D4 D4 Only win came at Ygl last Oct in A7 grade, placed in latest 4 bend outings at Ygl
T3 D3 D2 Tends to come from behind in 4 & 6 bend races here, trip should not pose any issues
T4 D4 D4 Would be odds on to win this race if over 4 bends, made the running over this trip Oct 2
T5 D3 D3 Went close to scoring here over this trip Nov 24, runs on strongly in 4 bend races here
T6 D3 D3 Met trouble & did well to win over 550 yds at Cml in Jan, crowded at Cml over 6 bends

Win/Place:1Selections Reverse Forecast: 1-5 Trio Always:  1-5-3
Date Wt Dst RcGd Tp STm SPi Fin By Remarks WinTm Going SP TK Sts 1st 2nd 3rd EstTm

Red

1
TR: Owner 50 12 1113Ms Louise  Whall (Kilkenny) Ibe.B.(Broadstrand Bono-Swift Angel).Aug'22SWIFT JAGRATI TPW €4,880

Feb 3'26 62 525R    A5 T4 1.86 5321 1st 1L SlAw,LdNrL 29.92 Sand 2/1F THR Alderbrook *29.92
Jan 31'26 62 525R    A5 T3 1.90 5441 1st hd SlAw,LdNrL 29.76 Sand THR Expert Bonita *29.76
Dec 13'25 62 525R    A4 T5 1.79 1st 0.5L SlAw,LdNrL 29.71 Sand 7/4 THR Gealltanas Faye *29.71
Dec 2'25 62 525R    A4 T4 1.77 1st 1.5L EvAw,Strfin 29.46 -.10 Slow 9/4F THR Bogger Rebecca *29.36
May 2'25 60 810R    D4 T1 18.05 2222 2nd 6.5L A 2nd,StyWl 45.94 Sand 5/1 CRK Daleroad Poppy 46.39

Blue

2
TR: Owner 19 1 54Mr. Liam Murphy (Killeagh) Ibe.B.(Ballymac Cashout-Ballymac India).Nov'23CAVIES CASHOUT TPW €935

Feb 7'26 58 525R    A6 T2 4.28 3355 3rd 4.5L EvAw,ClrRn 29.62 Sand 11/2 YGL Sinistir 29.93
Jan 19'26 58 525R    A4 T1 4.32 3333 3rd nk/sh EvAw,FinWl 30.12 -.60 Slow 11/2 YGL Canvas Ellie 29.55
Dec 5'25 58 750R    DD0 T3 15.42 6555 6th 7.00L/hd LckEP,NvSh 42.62 Sand 7/2 CRK Beaming Zen 43.12
Nov 29'25 58 525R    A5 T6 4.32 6666 2nd 5.50L SlAw,FinWl 29.64 -.30 Slow 7/2 YGL Slaneyside Fifi 29.72
Oct 11'25 58 525R    A7 T2 4.34 4331 1st 5L Ld 4,drclr 29.95 -.30 Slow 2/1F YGL Corrin Dee *29.65

White

3 [41.89]Late-Cold Water

TR: Owner[41.89-WFD] 23 1 46Mr. Maurice  Whittle (Waterford.) Ibk.D.(Ballymac Cashout-Bling Bling Sal).May'23NANS ADA TPW €1,210

Jan 31'26 73 575R    A2 T2 5.93 6666 6th 9.00L/hd/Outp,NvShw 31.36+.20 Fast 6/1 WFDFoxy Lola 32.22
Dec 27'25 72 730R    D2 T3 14.24 5566 5th 4.00L/sh Outp,RnOn 41.60 Sand 6/1 WFDAlmost Bonnie 41.89
Nov 13'25 71 525R    A3 T4 3.33 5533 1st 2L Outp,Strfin 28.93 Sand 9/2 WFDGwyn Rocky *28.93
Nov 1'25 70 575R    A4 T3 6.05 5554 2nd 0.5L Outp,FinWl 31.91 Sand 5/1 WFDAlmost Bonnie 31.94
Jul 31'25 70 750R    D1 T4 14.18 5655 5th 10.0L Imp 2,Imp 3 41.92 Sand 6/1 SPK Karacreek Ranch 42.62

Black

4 [41.81]
TR: Owner[41.81-WFD] 26 5 62Mr. Joe  Devlin (Wexford Town.) Mbk.B.(Lenson Bocko-Princess Delilah).Jan'22DELILAHS ARC TPW €2,520

Jan 29'26 58 300T    T4 0.00 1st 8L 16.25 Normal WFDGlenbrookdiamond *16.25
Jan 18'26 57 525R    A0 T5 2.98 5665 5th 7.00L EP,Bmp 1 29.48 Sand 11/1 CMLImokilly Roxanne 29.97
Oct 25'25 58 730R    DD0 T5 13.58 1134 5th 17.5L Ld 1,Fd 40.59 Sand 3/1 WFDArrigle In 41.81
Jun 7'25 56 550R    A2 T5 4.55 1111 1st 4L EP,ALd 29.89 Sand 5/2 WFDTriangle Brando *29.89
May 24'2 56 525R    A2 T5 3.23 3222 1st 1L EvAw,LdNrL 28.90 Sand 4/1 WFDJays Swallow *28.90

Orange

5 [41.68]
TR: Brendan Murphy[41.68-WFD] 62 10 1611Ms Carol  O'Connor (Enniscorthy) Wbk.B.(Good News-Rockmount Wings).May'22ROCKMOUNT CORA TPW €4,435

Feb 5'26 63 525R    A5 T6 3.35 5433 3rd 4.00L SlAw,FinWl 29.52 -.20 Slow 10/3WFDSlaneyside Solas 29.60
Jan 29'26 63 525R    A5 T6 3.39 6443 3rd 3.25L SlAw,RnOn 29.49 Sand 2/1F WFDBing Four Winds 29.72
Nov 29'25 62 525R    A5 T6 3.36 5511 1st 7.5L SlAw,Ld 4 29.43 Sand 1/1F WFDAlmighty Tom *29.43
Nov 20'25 62 525R    A4 T6 3.40 5555 3rd 7.50L SlAw,RnOn 29.40 Sand 13/2WFDNans Sparrow 29.92
Nov 23'24 61 730R    D4 T6 14.06 3322 2nd 0.5L AHandy,Strfi 41.65 Sand 3/1 WFDBrynoffa Jimbob 41.68

Stripes

6
TR: David Flanagan 11 1 13Thomas Whelan/Denis Hughes (Sevenhous Wbd.D.(Grangeview Ten-Mystical Luna).Oct'23MYSTICAL RANGER TPW €835

Feb 6'26 78 575R    A2 T6 5.57 5543 2nd 5.75L EvAw,RnOn 31.40 Sand 3/1 CMLGaytime Joachim 31.80
Jan 31'26 78 550R    A2 T6 4.34 2222 1st sh Blk 1,LdNrL 30.39 Sand 3/1 CMLMiss Jelly Beans *30.39
Jan 15'26 78 525R    A3 T6 3.13 4433 2nd 6.00L SlAw,Strfin 28.38 Sand 3/1 CMLJacktavern Turbo 28.80
Jan 9'26 78 525R    A3 T6 3.02 5432 2nd 0.75L EvAw,ChlRi 28.89 Sand 4/1 CMLSlanestownbailey 28.94
Dec 12'25 76 750R    D2 T4 15.22 3355 5th 6.50L/hd Crd 1,NvShw 42.50 Sand 5/2 CRK Barnfield Molly 42.96

Sectional Time:

Time2nd. 6th.
Dist.

3rd. 5th.4th.1st.



Race:8
730y

21:20
 Grade  

D3
Waterford

The RCETS App D3/D4 730 Stake Semi-Final

Wnr €600, 2nd €250, 3rd €105
 HtWnr: €100 3 Qualify Entry Fee €20

Total Prizefund €1,365

Act 728.3y

Tp CGd BGd Form Guide
T1 D4 D4 Dec 6 bend winner here, came through the field to win over 4 bends Feb 5th, a player
T2 D5 D5 Both career wins came here over 525+550 yds Nov/Dec, finished 3rd behind #1Dec 20
T3 D3 D3 Consistent lady over a variety of trips, narrowly denied over 6 bends here Dec 27th
T4 D5 D4 All 18 wins came here, comes from behind in 4 bend races, can he stay this trip?
T5 D4 D4 Stays on strongly at the business end of 4 bend races, finished 3rd over 6 bends at Crk
T6 D4 D3 Ran well here for 2nd over tonight’s trip in Nov, just touched off over 4 bends at Cml

Win/Place:6Selections Reverse Forecast: 6-1 Trio Always:  6-1-3
Date Wt Dst RcGd Tp STm SPi Fin By Remarks WinTm Going SP TK Sts 1st 2nd 3rd EstTm

Red

1 [41.86]
TR: Owner[41.86-WFD] 25 4 94Mr. Andy  Turner (Enniscorthy) If.D.(Ballymac Anton-Clairethecooper).May'23PEARSE THECOOPER TPW €2,030

Feb 5'26 77 525R    A4 T4 3.41 6511 1st 7L MsdBk,Ld 3 29.44 -.20 Slow 9/4 WFDSlaneyside Bud *29.24
Jan 29'26 77 525R    A3 T1 3.45 6655 3rd 1.00L/hd SlAw,FinWl 29.22 Sand 6/1 WFDBing Khaya 29.30
Jan 22'26 77 525R    A5 T1 3.37 4333 2nd 3.50L RL 2,Strfin 29.03 Sand 5/1 WFDCoolmeen Jack 29.27
Jan 15'26 77 525R    A5 T4 3.24 4433 2nd 6.00L AHandy,FinW 29.17 Sand 4/1 WFDRisk It Duke 29.59
Dec 20'25 78 730R    DD0 T2 14.03 1121 1st 0.5L DspLd,HldOn 41.86 Sand 5/1 WFDIn The Air *41.86

Blue

2 [42.24]
TR: Philip Gough[42.24-WFD] 11 2 21Mr. Derek  Larkin/Mr Jamie  Power (Portla Ibd.B.(Feora Chris-Letter Lady).Apr'24LETTER MAGIC TPW €1,250

Feb 6'26 65 575R    A3 T5 5.65 4566 6th 14.00L SlAw,NvShw 31.45 Sand 5/1 CMLAnnual Kaka 32.43
Jan 31'26 65 550R    A3 T4 4.31 2222 2nd 6.00L DspLd,ClrRn 30.07 Sand 3/1 CMLAnnual Kaka 30.49
Dec 20'25 65 730R    DD0 T4 14.34 3333 3rd 5.50L Crd 1,RnOn 41.86 Sand 1/2F WFDPearse Thecooper 42.24
Dec 13'25 65 550R    A5 T2 4.62 2211 1st 7L LdBS,drclr 30.41+.10 Fast5/4F WFDRathnew Duchess *30.51
Nov 29'25 67 525R    A6 T1 3.47 3332 1st 2L RL 1,Strfin 29.68 Sand 2/1F WFDBrynoffa Scotch *29.68

White

3 [41.61]
TR: Joe Anglim[41.61-WFD] 29 7 59Mr. Joseph  Anglim (Co. Wexford.) Iwbd.B.(Allforthebest-Fatboyz Storm).Oct'22WHITE LIGHTNING TPW €2,780

Jan 31'26 70 575R    A2 T3 5.84 2232 3rd 2.00L/hd EP,FinWl 31.36+.20 Fast 6/4 WFDFoxy Lola 31.71
Dec 27'25 70 730R    D2 T2 13.78 3311 2nd sh Ld 3,HdNrL 41.60 Sand 6/4J WFDAlmost Bonnie 41.61
Sep 12'25 69 750R    DD0 T3 14.36 4443 3rd 9.5L Crd 1,RnOn 42.17 Sand 5/1 SPK Bubbly Evie 42.83
Jul 31'25 69 525R    A3 T4 3.20 2211 1st 10.5L Ld 3,drclr 29.01 Sand 11/4WFDRisk It Duke *29.01
Jul 14'25 71 525R    A4 T6 3.27 4432 2nd 2.50L ClrRn,RnOn 28.82 Sand 3/1 ECY Honour Vacation 28.99

Black

4 [41.93]
TR: Owner[41.93-WFD] 71 18 915Mr. William Hanlon (Co. Kilkenny.) Mbk.D.(Ballymac Best-Pookies Havana).May'22BALLYGUR POOKIE TPW €6,495

Jan 29'26 69 525R    A3 T5 3.27 6633 1st 4L SlAw,Strfin 29.01 Sand 3/1 WFDNans Starling *29.01
Jan 22'26 69 525R    A3 T5 3.30 5543 1st sh Outp,Strfin 29.22 Sand 4/1 WFDNans Ziggy *29.22
Jan 15'26 69 525R    A3 T3 3.28 2211 1st 1L Ld 3,FinWl 29.39 Sand 5/2 WFDNans Crossan *29.39
Dec 27'25 69 525R    A5 T4 3.27 3321 1st 4.5L Ld 4,FinWl 29.29 Sand 1/1F WFDMochonog Macalla *29.29
Jul 5'25 70 730R    D1 T6 14.22 5533 5th 8L SlAw,RnOn 41.37 Sand 1/1F WFDBrynoffa Jimbob 41.93

Orange

5 [42.13]
TR: Owner[42.13-WFD] 27 2 210Ms. Margaret  Flynn (Stradbally) Wbe.B.(Malachi-Bees Dream).Dec'22FAMOUS BETTY TPW €1,465

Feb 7'26 55 575R    A6 T6 6.03 5444 2nd 2.00L Outp,Strfin 31.93 Sand 5/1 WFDAlacha 32.07
Jan 22'26 55 525R    A6 T4 3.34 3566 5th 3.5L/nk Crd 1,RnOn 29.62 Sand 4/1 WFDBuzzin Iarlaigh 29.88
Jan 15'26 55 525R    A6 T6 3.32 4333 1st 1L AHandy,LdNr 29.86 Sand 7/2 WFDBallygur Michael *29.86
Dec 18'25 53 525R    A6 T6 3.43 5422 2nd 0.75L Outp,Strfin 29.70 Sand 9/2 WFDSlaneyside Ethan 29.75
Mar 8'25 55 730R    DD0 T6 14.42 5555 5th 16.5L Outp,NvShw 40.98 Sand 5/1 WFDCallaway Hybrid 42.13

Stripes

6 [41.52]
TR: Owner[41.52-WFD] 28 4 36Mrs.Joy Sanders. (Ballingarry Thurles) Wf.B.(Dromana Bucko-Emers Cindy).Apr'23BARRA TOFFEE TPW €1,930

Feb 8'26 57 525R    A4 T6 2.92 5443 2nd 1.00L FAw,Strfin 29.17 Sand 9/2 CMLKerryroad Jessie 29.24
Jan 23'26 57 790R    D2 T5 17.39 6666 6th 8.00L Outp,NvShw 45.33 -.40 Slow 4/1 CMLEmers Ted 45.49
Jan 16'26 57 525R    A5 T5 3.02 6654 1st hd EvAw,ChlRi 29.36 Sand 4/1 CMLSlaneyside Badge *29.36
Nov 7'25 56 730R    D3 T6 14.17 5544 2nd 2L SlAw,Strfin 41.38 Sand 4/1 WFDAlmost Bonnie 41.52
Oct 30'25 56 750R    DD0 T6 14.90 4555 5th 10.0L VSlaw,RnOn 43.87 -.60 Slow 3/1 SPK Gortkelly Pixie 43.97

Sectional Time:

Time2nd. 6th.
Dist.

3rd. 5th.4th.1st.



Race:9
525y/480m

21:35
 Grade  

A3
Waterford

The Racing Every Saturday Night 525

Wnr €360, 2nd €100, 3rd €50
 Entry Fee €15

Total Prizefund €510

Act 524y

Tp CGd BGd Form Guide
T1 A3 A1 Produced decent effort in comeback race Feb 7th, disputed 2nd before keeping on for 3r
T2 A3 A1 Nov A2 winner over 550 yds here, after slow start ran on for 3rd in fast run race Jan 8th
T3 A3 A2 Up 1 grade after coming from behind to win here Jan 31st, requires clear passage, trios
T4 A3 A3 Back after short absence, has early pace if breaking on terms, decent sprint trial here
T5 A3 A1 Down in trip after making every stride a winning one last Sat, expect another bold show
T6 A3 A2 Early paced winner in A4 grade from this draw Jan 29th, ran well again for 3rd on Feb 5t

Win/Place:5Selections Reverse Forecast: 5-1 Trio Always:  5-1-2
Date Wt Dst RcGd Tp STm SPi Fin By Remarks WinTm Going SP TK Sts 1st 2nd 3rd EstTm

Red

1 [29.00]Late-Kilscanell Flash

TR: Owner[29.00-WFD] 26 6 76Ms Ailis  Neville (Co. Wexford.) Ibk.D.(Droopys Sydney-Killaheen Queen).Apr'22BARNAHASK BRUCE TPW €3,255

Feb 7'26 80 550R    A3 T2 4.74 2222 3rd 1.5L AHandy,RnOn30.66 Sand 5/1 WFDCoolemount Ger 30.76
Jan 24'26 80 300T    T1 0.00 Solo 17.13 Normal WFD *17.13
Sep 27'25 82 525R    A2 T4 3.17 3331 1st 3L Bmp 1,Ld 4 29.22 Sand 4/6F WFDNans Lark *29.22
Sep 11'25 82 525R    A2 T1 3.34 3322 2nd 1L MsdBk,FinWl 28.95 Sand 11/4WFDDaring Bentley 29.02
Aug 30'25 82 525R    A2 T4 3.24 4422 2nd 7L MsdBk,FinWl 28.38+.20 Fast4/6F WFDWalkabout Murt 29.07

Blue

2 [28.73]
TR: Owner[28.73-WFD] 26 4 44Mr. Eamon Mackey/Mr. Mark Thompson (W Ibk.B.(Ballyhimikin Jet-Brynoffa Arminta).Aug'23BRYNOFFA VENUS TPW €2,085

Jan 8'26 58 525R    A3 T2 3.34 4444 3rd 8.00L SlAw,RnOn 28.97 Sand 15/8WFDNans Lark 29.53
Dec 20'25 58 525R    A2 T1 3.24 5554 4th 4.00L RL 1,RnOn 28.63 Sand 4/1 WFDRockmount Stella 28.91
Nov 15'25 57 550R    A2 T2 4.60 1111 1st 1L EP,Ld 1 30.47+.10 Fast 4/1 WFDZippy Snap *30.57
Oct 11'25 55 525R    A2 T1 3.27 2211 1st 3.5L Ld 3,drclr 29.10 Sand 2/1 WFDNans Starling *29.10
Sep 27'25 55 575R    A2 T2 5.87 5544 2nd sh Outp,Strfin 31.82 Sand 6/1 WFDLough Malachy 31.83

White

3 [29.09]
TR: Owner[29.09-WFD] 18 2 33Mr. Kevin O'Hara/Mr. Jake  O'Hara (Co. Kil Ibk.B.(Skywalker Farloe-Wheres Lillie).Jun'23MOLLYS PET TPW €1,010

Jan 31'26 56 525R    A4 T4 3.19 3332 1st 3L AHandy,Strfi 28.98+.20 Fast 4/1 WFDMandeville Power *29.18
Dec 27'25 56 525R    A3 T2 3.38 5555 4th 6.50L BmpRu,RnOn 29.16 Sand 5/1 WFDSaltees Royal 29.61
Dec 13'25 56 525R    A3 T2 3.41 6655 2nd 3.50L Blk 2,FinWl 29.05+.10 Fast10/1WFDFiery Jack 29.39
Nov 29'25 56 525R    A2 T3 3.32 4433 3rd 5.00L EP,RnOn 28.87 Sand 5/1 WFDRockmount Bob 29.22
Nov 15'25 57 525R    A5 T2 3.18 1111 2nd 0.75L Ld1/2,W 4 28.94+.10 Fast 8/1 WFDSaskatoon Sal 29.09

Black

4
TR: Owner[29.15-ECY] 13 6 02Mr. James Nolan (Enniscorthy) Ibe.D.(Ballymac Bolger-Milltown Legend).Sep'23MILLTOWNSHERLOCK TPW €1,800

Jan 24'26 76 300T    T4 0.00 1st 6L 16.49 Normal WFDMilltown Paddy *16.49
Dec 1'25 79 525R    A3 T2 3.34 5565 5th 12.00L ClrRn,RnOn 28.90 Sand 4/1 ECY Sweet Water 29.74
Aug 28'25 76 525R    A5 T1 3.25 1111 1st 5.5L ClrRn,ALd 29.15 Sand 4/6 ECY Rorys Romance *29.15
Jul 10'25 75 525R    A4 T2 0.00 1111 1st 2L EP,ClrRn 29.37 Sand 6/4 ECY Seagrave Liz *29.37
Jun 30'25 74 525R    A5 T1 3.25 2111 1st 2L QAw,RnOn 29.49 Sand 6/4 ECY Clovass Len *29.49

Orange

5 [28.82]
TR: Michael English[28.81-KKY] 35 10 710Mr. Owen Dooley/Mr. Patrick  Dooley (Co. Ibk.D.(Crash-Highview Willow).May'23COOLEMOUNT GER TPW €6,440

Feb 7'26 71 550R    A3 T1 4.75 1111 1st 1L EP,ALd 30.66 Sand 5/4F WFDNametab Skylark *30.66
Jan 30'26 73 525R    A3 T3 4.47 3334 4th 5.5L/hd AHandy,Crd 29.87 -.50 Slow 4/6 KKY Ballygur Jim 29.76
Jan 16'26 73 525R    A2 T5 4.50 5565 5th 9.5L CrdRu,Outp 29.28 -.30 Slow 5/2 KKY Paulstown Cash 29.64
Dec 13'25 73 525R    A2 T5 3.33 5555 4th 2.00L/hd/Blk 1,RnOn 29.03+.10 Fast 3/1 WFDAutumn Max 29.29
Dec 12'25 72 525R    A2 T3 4.39 5553 3rd 6.00L CrdRu,StyOn 29.26 -.30 Slow 3/1 KKY Jimi Houndrix 29.38

Stripes

6 [28.95]
TR: Brendan Murphy[28.95-WFD] 30 6 55Mr. Michael  Murphy (Co. Carlow) Mbe.D.(Ballymac Wild-Rockmount Dubh).Nov'22SNAEFELL TPW €2,430

Feb 5'26 76 525R    A3 T4 3.19 1211 3rd 2.00L/sh EP,Ld 3 29.45 -.20 Slow 9/2 WFDBeebees Dream 29.40
Jan 29'26 75 525R    A4 T6 3.22 1111 1st 0.75L ALd,HldOn 29.19 Sand 4/1 WFDPension Tim *29.19
Jan 15'26 74 525R    A4 T6 3.31 3333 3rd 7.00L MsdBk,Chl 3 29.38 Sand 9/4 WFDJacktavern Bucks 29.87
Jan 8'26 74 525R    A5 T4 3.19 1111 1st 3L QAw,ALd 29.38 Sand 15/8WFDRastafari Rory *29.38
Aug 23'25 76 525R    A3 T6 3.31 4422 2nd 1L MsdBk,Chl 3 29.16 Sand 3/1 WFDSlaneyside Yeats 29.23

Sectional Time:First preference Res: O,P

Time2nd. 6th.
Dist.

3rd. 5th.4th.1st.



Race:10
525y/480m

21:50
 Grade  

A2
Waterford

Slan Abhaile Agus Go Raibh Maith Agat 525

Wnr €400, 2nd €120, 3rd €60
 Entry Fee €15

Total Prizefund €580

Act 524y

Tp CGd BGd Form Guide
T1 A2 A1 Fond of inside route, just touched off in comeback trial, should improve for this run
T2 A2 A2 In this grade sought rails early on when finishing 3rd in fast run race Jan 31st, trio claim
T3 A2 A1 Is not short of early pace, raced in 2nd for a long way when 3rd last Sat, needs good sta
T4 A2 A1 Strong running lady who might prefer a longer trip, will be finishing better than most
T5 A2 A2 Down in trip having cut out the running when 2nd over 575 yds distance, should go well
T6 A2 A2 Impressive early paced victories in novice co in Oct, having comeback race, trio claims

Win/Place:5Selections Reverse Forecast: 5-2 Trio Always:  5-2-3
Date Wt Dst RcGd Tp STm SPi Fin By Remarks WinTm Going SP TK Sts 1st 2nd 3rd EstTm

Red

1 [28.85]
TR: Joe Anglim[28.85-WFD] 44 8 69Ms. Dolores Sidney (Ballymitty) Ibk.D.(Newinn Taylor-Clougheast Lass).Aug'22PLACID PIO TPW €3,090

Jan 31'26 70 525T    T2 0.00 2nd 0.5L 29.30+.20 Fast WFDPlacid Prince 29.53
Dec 13'25 68 525R    A2 T1 3.34 6666 5th 10.00L SlAw,NvShw 28.62+.10 Fast 4/1 WFDRockmount Stella 29.42
Nov 13'25 68 525R    A3 T3 3.26 2322 1st hd Chl 3,LdNrL 29.00 Sand 9/2 WFDSlaneyside Pedro *29.00
Aug 7'25 68 525R    A2 T2 3.19 1111 2nd 1L FAw,Ld 1 28.78 Sand 13/8WFDBallygur Pookie 28.85
Jul 24'25 68 525R    A4 T3 3.17 2211 1st 3L Ld 3,FinWl 28.94 Sand 13/8WFDCoco Deluxe *28.94

Blue

2 [28.94]
TR: Owner[28.94-WFD] 26 8 65Mr. Maurice  Whittle (Waterford.) Ibk.D.(Droopys Sydney-Nans Kate).Sep'22NANS LARK TPW €3,475

Jan 31'26 68 525R    A2 T3 3.23 2223 3rd 12.50L RlRu,EP 28.33+.20 Fast 4/1 WFDTapa Tilly 29.40
Jan 8'26 67 525R    A3 T3 3.19 1111 1st 7L QAw,drclr 28.97 Sand 4/1 WFDPension Tim *28.97
Dec 11'25 67 525R    A3 T2 3.23 3222 1st 0.75L FinWl,HldOn 29.21 Sand 4/1 WFDSlaneyside Zara *29.21
Oct 18'25 67 525R    A2 T1 3.33 2222 1st nk AHandy,LdNr 29.00 Sand 2/1 WFDInniskeen Wild *29.00
Aug 30'25 67 525R    A3 T5 3.24 2211 1st 5L Ld 2,drclr 28.84+.20 Fast 2/1 WFDImabluenose *29.04

White

3 [28.89]
TR: Owner[28.89-WFD] 51 8 116Mr. Derek  Kehoe (Thurles) Ibk.D.(Superior Panama-Slaneyside Babs).Jul'23SLANEYSIDE LUKE TPW €3,600

Feb 7'26 68 525R    A2 T2 3.29 2222 3rd 3.50L EP,AHandy 29.13 Sand 4/1 WFDTech Screw Sniff 29.37
Jan 31'26 68 525R    A1 T1 2.99 6666 5th 15.25L EP,Blk 1 28.82 Sand 3/1 CMLChaotic Pershing 29.89
Dec 18'25 68 525R    A3 T4 3.22 1111 1st 0.5L EP,ALd 28.89 Sand 9/1 WFDSheeraghs Panter *28.89
Dec 4'25 69 525R    A5 T3 3.30 2211 1st 2L LdBS,FinWl 29.14+.10 Fast 5/1 WFDDromana Fergie *29.24
Oct 16'25 68 525R    A5 T2 3.39 2211 1st 1L SlAw,Ld 3 29.37+.15 Fast9/4F WFDTycoon Jacob *29.52

Black

4 [28.84]
TR: Owner[28.84-WFD] 28 3 66Ms. Paula Hoban (Co. Kilkenny.) Ibk.B.(Iconic Rory-Sweet Shalimar).Nov'22ZIPPY SNAP TPW €2,070

Jan 24'26 58 525R    A2 T2 3.38 6566 5th 13.00L SlAw,StkRl 28.97 Sand 3/1 WFDScrahan Fox 29.88
Dec 27'25 60 730R    D2 T4 14.02 4455 4th 3.00L/sh Outp,Strfin 41.60 Sand 2/1 WFDAlmost Bonnie 41.82
Dec 20'25 58 525R    A3 T1 3.38 3321 1st 4L ClrRn,Ld3/4 28.97 Sand 5/2 WFDKippers Lass *28.97
Jul 19'25 58 730R    D1 T4 14.15 3333 2nd 9L SlAw,FinWl 40.77 Sand 3/1 WFDSnazzy Honey 41.40
May 31'2 58 550R    A0 T1 4.72 4433 3rd 9.5L SlAw,FinWl 29.87 Sand 5/1 WFDBallarue Noah 30.53

Orange

5 [28.94]
TR: Owner[28.94-WFD] 15 4 44Mr. Kieran  O'Brien (Mooncoin) Mbk.B.(Malachi-Related Info).Aug'23KIPPERS LASS TPW €1,985

Jan 31'26 60 575R    A2 T5 5.77 1123 2nd 2.00L EP,Ld 1 31.36+.20 Fast 3/1 WFDFoxy Lola 31.70
Jan 24'26 60 525R    A3 T3 3.19 1211 1st 5L QAw,Ld 3 28.94 Sand 5/2 WFDGoul River *28.94
Dec 6'25 61 525R    A3 T6 3.24 1133 1st hd Ld 1,CmAg 29.48 Sand 2/1 WFDDaring Bentley *29.48
Nov 29'25 60 525R    A3 T6 3.25 3222 1st 0.5L AHandy,LdNr 29.21 Sand 2/1 WFDSheeraghs Panter *29.21
Nov 22'25 59 525R    A3 T3 3.24 4433 3rd 5.00L MvdOff1,RnO 29.07 Sand 6/4J WFDShangarry Rose 29.42

Stripes

6 [29.05]
TR: Owner[29.05-WFD] 3 2 00Mr Kieran Creane (Co. Wexford.) Mbd.D.(Grangeview Ten-Myahs Friend).Jan'24TENOUTOF TEN TPW €1,100

Jan 24'26 75 300T    T3 0.00 Solo Stb 17.37 Normal WFD *17.37
Oct 25'25 72 525R    ON2 T4 3.16 1111 1st 1L EP,ALd 29.08 Sand 3/1 WFDBosheen Rocket *29.08
Oct 18'25 72 525R    ON2 T5 3.24 1111 1st 7L QAw,ALd 29.05 Sand 6/1 WFDSalsa Fire *29.05
Oct 11'25 73 525R    ON2 T6 3.27 3222 5th 9L/sh EP,Fd 29.11 Sand 3/1 WFDPlacid Prince 29.75
Sep 22'25 70 350T    T4 0.00 2nd 1.5L Mid,Mid 19.34 Sand ECY Cushie Dixon 19.44

Sectional Time:First preference Res: Q,R,S

Time2nd. 6th.
Dist.

3rd. 5th.4th.1st.


